West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 29th October, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies
Vice Chairman Clir Vachon
Members: Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Renders
Cllr Crozier Cllr Yelland
Cllr Hipsey

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

12,

13.

Page No

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes 1-2
Meeting held on23 July 2019

Grant Thornton Update Report 3-16
Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton 17 - 30
Strategic Risk Assessment - Six monthly update 31-44
Strategic Debt Review- Six monthly update 45 - 50
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20 51-72
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update on Progress 73 -100
Commercial Property Monitoring Report 101 -112
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 113 -132

PART 2 - Cyber Security Report (verbal report)



Agenda Item 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on
TUESDAY the 23" day of July 2019 at 10.00am

Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman)
Cllr P Vachon (Vice Chair)
Clir A Bridgewater
Clir P Crozier
ClIr S Hipsey
Clir J Yelland

Apologies received from Clir M Renders

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor
Head of Finance Practice
Senior Case Manager — Democratic Services

Also in attendance: Clir C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee
Member)

*AC9 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 25 June 2019 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*AC10 GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (ISA 260) 2018/19
Mr Steve Johnson (Grant Thornton Audit Manager) took the Members
through the ‘Audit Findings’ report for the year ended 31 March 2019.
In so doing, he stated that the Accounts for 2018/19 were a well
presented set of Accounts for the year, with very few issues or
amendments to be made as a result of the Audit.

In reply to a Member question regarding pensions, the Section 151
Officer confirmed that the McCloud case could mean an increase in the
pension liability of £284,000. In response to a question as to whether
this would materially affect the Council’s future budget position, the
Section 151 Officer explained that the £284,000 for the McCloud case
would represent 1.2% of the Council’s overall pension liability of just
under £24 million. The pension deficit was recovered over a period of
17 years and therefore it was unlikely that this would have any material
impact on the Council’s future employer pension contributions.

The Committee thanked the S151 Officer and her team for their work.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted

*AC 11 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
The Lead Hub Committee Member for Resources and Performance
presented the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance

Statement for 2018/19.
Page 1



*AC 12

*AC 13

*AC 14

In discussion over the IT audit, it was agreed that it would be useful to
invite the ICT Specialist to the next Audit Committee meeting. It was
felt that this would be particularly beneficial for newly elected Members.

It was then RESOLVED that approval be given to:

1. the wording of the Letter of Representation;

2. the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2019; and

3. the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 post audit.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2018/19
The Lead Hub Committee Member for Resources and Performance
presented the report.

In discussion, the Section 151 Officer confirmed the maximum
borrowing figure was £50 million. However, the Council could re-
consider the level on an annual basis as part of its Medium Term
Financial Strategy.

The Section 151 Officer also gave a synopsis of Treasury Management
for the benefit of newly elected Members.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators be approved;
and
2. the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 be noted.

BUDGET BOOK FOR 2019/20

The Lead Member for Performance & Resources introduced the report
to the Committee. Answering a Member question, the Section 151
Officer gave detail on the expenditure on mobile phones stating the
secure connection was the major part in the overall cost.

It was then RESOLVED that the content of the Budget Book for
2019/20 be noted.

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2019/20

The Audit Committee Workplan for 2019/20 was presented.

It was then RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Workplan 2019/20 be
noted.

(The Meeting terminated at 10.55am)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 2



° GrantThornton

An instinct for growth’

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

West Devon Borough Council
%ear ending 31 March 2020

w
29 October 2019




7 abed

® 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at 30 September 2019
Audit Deliverables

Sector Update

Page

(o) BN & )

Audit Progr
[...]
nton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.



This page is intentionally left blank



o Grant Thornton

The Annual Audit Letter
for West Devon Borough Council

o
Ye(g ended 31 March 2019
)

29Rugust 2019




Contents

Section
000 1. Executive Summary
w 2. Audit of the Financial Statements

3. Value for Money conclusion

Your key Grant Thomton team

members are: Appendices

—U Geraldine Daly A

Q) Associate Director

(Q T 0117 305 7741
(D E: geri.n.daly@uk gt.com

[

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
M. 07880 456134

E: steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

Joanne McCommick
In-charge accountant
T. 0117 305 7849
E: joanne m mccormick@uk gt com

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Annual Audit Letter | August 2019

Reports issued and fees

Page



Executive Summary

Purpose Respective responsibilities

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising fromthe ~ We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice,
work that we have carried out at West Devon Borough Council ( the Council) which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the
for the year ended 31 March 2019. Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

This Letter is int
[...]
ms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firmis a

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29" October 2019

Title: Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring — Regular
Itle: Update

Portfolio Area: Governance and Assurance

Clir Neil Jory (Leader of Council)

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance Y

obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Any Committee

recommendations
will be presented to
the Council at its
meeting on 10
December 2019

Authors: Drew Powell — Director of Governance and Assurance

Contacts: Drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861240

Recommendations:
That the Audit Committee:

1. REVIEW the Strategic Risk & Opportunity Register (see Appendix
1a & b) and make recommendations to Council on any further
action the Committee concludes should be considered; and

2. APPROVE the proposal to review the Risk Register using a PESTLE
(Political, Economic, Sociological, Technological, Legal and
Environmental) analysis approach with the outcome of this review
being presented back to the Committee at its meeting on 24 March
2020.

1. Executive summary

1.1. In accordance with the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy
adopted on 4™ December 2018 by West Devon Borough Council, this
report forms the required bi-annual update to Audit Committee
Members.

1.2. The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various Council

Committees and officer group
[...]
or purpose’
and significant risks have been identified and assessed, it is proposed
that the list is revaluated using a PESTLE analysis (Political, Economic,
Sociological, Technological, Legal, Environmental) as presented to
Members during the joint Member Workshop with South Hams District
Council that was held on 10 July 2019.
5.4. It is proposed to bring the new, updated Risk Register to Members at
the next six monthly review (24 March 2020 Committee meeting).
6. Implications
Implications | Relevant Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
The Audit Committee has a role in keeping under review and
recommending to Council improvements in relation to
effective risk management.
Legal / v Th di | | implicati ising f h
Governance ere are no |rec’_c egal imp |c_at|ons arising ro_m the report
although a strategic focus on risk and opportunity
management is good practice. Any specific legal
implications are to be considered in individual risk
assessments.
There are no direct financial implications arising from the
Financial v report, although effective corporate risk and opportunity
management can help protect the Council from budget
variances.
Members should note that while risk and opportunity is
Risk v assessed collectively within SLT, the judgements in relation
to the scores are inevitably subjective and Member
challenge of the officer conclusions is therefore welcomed.
Climate Y There are no direct carbon/biodiversity impacts arising from
Change - the recommendations as this will be factored into individual
Carbon / risk assessments where appropriate.
Biodiversity
Impact

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Factored into individual risk assessments where appropriate.

Equ_ahty_and N Equalities Impact Review of the Risk Management Policy in
Diversity place
Safeguarding N Factored into individual risk assessments where appropriate.

Page 34




Community

Safety, Crime N Factored into individual risk assessments where appropriate.
and Disorder

H
[...]
 seeks to minimise this.

Risk to reputation is managed carefully by
prompt recovery of amounts due wherever possible.

This risk is also mitigated by taking a balanced view
and ensuring that resources are not expended on
debts which are not cost effective to pursue and
these are written off in accordance with the
Council’s Write Off Policy.

Page 48



Supporting
Corporate Strategy

Y

Delivering efficient and effective services

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Wellbeing

Equality and All enforcement action that is taken is undertaken in

Diversity accordance with legislation and accepted
procedures to ensure no discrimination takes place.

Safeguarding N/a

Community Safety, N/a

Crime and Disorder

Health, Safety and N/a

Other implications

A bad debt provision is built into the financial
management of the Authority

Background Papers:

Audit Committee 215t September 2017 - Update on Progress on the 2017-18 Internal
Audit Plan (includes update on Strategic Debt Review).

Audit Committee 30" January 2018 — Strategic Debt Review

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist

Completed

Portfolio Holder briefed

SLT Rep briefed

Relevant Heads of Practice sign off (draft)

Data protection issues considered

Accessibility checked

Page 49




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29 October 2019

Title: Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2019/20

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager

Measures
Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. The Audit Committee review and approve the Internal
Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/ 20.

1. Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and
comment upon the I
[...]
s and responsibilities and that person specifications
define the required qualifications, competencies, skills, experience and personal
attributes.

Internal Audit staff must also be properly trained to fulfil all their responsibilities. The
Audit Manager will periodically assess individual auditors against these predetermined
skills and competencies using the Council’s formal appraisal system.

Any training or development needs identified will be included in an appropriate ongoing
development programme that is recorded and regularly reviewed and monitored both
within and outside of the appraisal process. Time will be allowed within the annual
audit plan to allow internal audit staff to receive the relevant training.

In addition, the Audit Manager will allocate work to reflect the skills and experience
required for the specific task, although it is essential that a balance is struck between
knowledge and client relationships built through continuity and the need for audit staff
to develop by auditing areas that they have not previously covered.

In some circumstances, there may be a skill shortage within the Internal Audit team as
a whole e.g. specialist audit areas such as technical computer audit. Where this applies
the advice of specialists should be sought from within the Council, from colleagues at
Devon Audit Partnership or other neighbouring Councils or the external auditor.

Devon Audit Partnership

October 2019

Auditing for achievement

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

(applies to Appendix E)

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29 October 2019

Title: Update on Progress on the 2019-20
Internal Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. The progress made against the 2019/20 internal audit plan,
and any key issues arising are noted and approved.

1. Executive summary
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and

findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2019/20 to 4 October 2019,
by:

. Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2019; and

. Highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 internal audit plan;
Page 73



2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that
all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their
internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into
their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented to and approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2019. Progress in the period up to 4 October 2019
has been largely in line with expectations and included completion of work
carried forward from 2018/19. There have been 2 days reported sickness
absence (apportioned SHDC 1.5 days, WDBC 0.5 days) in the year to date.

In the event of a reduction in available days or the request for new audit
reviews and their impact on the overall audit plan, it is proposed that, in
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the audit plan will be reviewed and
adjusted where deemed appropriate and/o
[...]
ness of its risk
management, control and governance processes,
taking into account public sector internal
auditing standards.

The work of the internal audit service assists the
Council in maintaining high standards of public
accountability and probity in the use of public
funds. The service has a role in promoting robust
service planning, performance monitoring and
review throughout the organisation, together
with ensuring compliance with the Council’s
statutory obligations.

The public interest has been assessed and it is
considered that the public interest will be better
served by not disclosing the information in the
Appendix. Accordingly this report contains
exempt Information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Financial

There are no additional or new financial
implications arising from this report. The cost of
the internal audit team is in line with budget
expectations.

Risk

The work of the internal audit service is an
intrinsic element of the Council’s overall
corporate governance, risk management and
internal control framework.

Page 76




Supporting Y This Progress Report and the work of Internal;
Corporate Audit supports all six of the Corporate Themes of
Strategy Council, Homes, Enterprise, Communities,
Environment and Wellbeing.
Climate Change - | Y None directly arising from this report. However,
Carbon / the Internal Audit function, managed by Devon
Biodiversity Audit Partnership is very mindful of the need to
Impact minimise travel in completing the internal audit

plan. Where possible, desk-top review of
documents, and the use of electronic records, is
used to obtain evidence to support the audit
process, although it is inevitable that on-site
verification may be required at times.

The team use an audit management system
(Mki) which enables managerial review to take
place remotely, thus also saving on the need for
travel.

Comprehensive Im

pact Assess

ment Implications

Equality and N There are no specific equality and diversity

Diversity issues arising from this report.

Safeguarding N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising
from this report.

Community N There are no specific community safety, crime

Safety, Crime and disorder issues arising from this report.

and Disorder

Health, Safety N There are no specific health, safety and

and Wellbeing wellbeing issues arising from this report.

Other N There are no other specific implications arising

implications from this report.

Supporting Information

Appendices:

There are five separate appendices to this report; Appendix A, B, C, D and E

Background Papers:

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 as approved by the Audit Committee on 21

March 2019.

Page 77




Approval and clearance of report

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes
SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
If exempt information, public (part 1) report | N/A

Page 78




6/ abed

Appendix A

Summary of progress against the agreed internal audit plan 2019/20 for West Devon Borough Council & South Hams District

Council
Projects agreed in the Planned | Fieldwork | Issued | Management | Final Opinion Comments
Audit Plan Number started in draft comments -
. High Good Improvements | Fundamental
e recelved Standard | Standard Required Weaknesses
Work Carried forward from 2018/19
Cyber Security
(carry forward from ] ]
18/19)
GDPR
(carry forward from ] ]
18/19)
2019/20 Plan
MAIN FINANCIAL SYSTEMS
Main Accounting .
System (inc budgetary 20 ] EgerLdr:’]V gr:}::ed
control)
Creditor (Payments) 15
Debtors (Income 15
Collection)
Payroll 15
Business Rates 15
Council Tax 15
Housing Benefits 15
Treasury 10
Management
Main Financial 120

Systems




08 abed

Appendix A

Projects agreed in the | Planned | Fieldwork | Issued | Management | Final Opinion Comments
Audit Plan Number started in draft | comments -
of Days received High Good Improve
[...]
s Brook Role: Director of Place and
Enterprise

Contact: Telephone/email: Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. Note the performance and risks of the commercial property portfolio
to date.

1. Executive summary

1.1. This report considers the performance of the portfolio to date and the risks
associated therewith looking forward.

1.2. Four purchases have been made to date totalling £21.5m including costs
representing 43% of the agreed borrowing for all Council services (£50m).

1.3. The net revenue after allowing for management, maintenance and risk
mitigation being £288,585 per year.

1.4. The portfolio has achieved a geographic and sector balance in line with the
strategy. It has not achieved a balance of spread between tenants and
there are future pressure points in 2028 created by lease events.

1.5. It is noted that should the Council wish to mitigate these risks, it would
need to continue to build the portfolio. The revised strategy, in particular
the location constraints and agreed borrowing limits will make balancing
the portfolio difficult, particularly if funds are retained for in-area
development.

1.6. Over the last 6 months a number of opportunities have been and continue
to be considered, however, no purchases have been made since the last
report in March 19.

1.7. The recent increase in PWLB borrowing rates will affect the opportunities
that are considered moving forward.

Page 101



2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

Background

. Four property acquisitions have now been made, totalling £21.5m including

associated costs.

The project has met its initial projection of a net income and will generate
£288k in the financial year, which contributes to the financial sustainability
of the Council, enabling it to continue to deliver, and where possible
improve, frontline services.

As only 43% of the anticipated initial spend on commercial investment
property has been made, the portfolio is currently un-balanced (explained
in
[...]
4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

1.00%

0.00%

2.50%

2.00%

1.50%

1.00%

0.50%

0.00%

West Devon Borough Council - Commercial Property Strategy

Updated September 19

Gross Yield

Supermarket,
Okehampton

Bristol House, Bristol Heron Units, Exeter

Net income

St Modwen Rd Units,
Plymouth

Supermarket,
Okehampton

Bristol House, Bristol Heron Units, Exeter

Page 111

St Modwen Rd Units,
Plymouth



West Devon Borough Council - Commercial Property Strategy

Updated September 19

Rental Income Profile

£1,600

£1,400

Thousands

£1,200

£1,000

£800

£600

£400

£200

£- —

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

e Ful| lease term income

=== Breakclauses actioned

Modelled Income (includes assumptions that may change over time)

MMRM Reserve Profile

£1,400,000

£1,200,000

£1,000,000

£800,000

£600,000

£400,000

£200,000 V
£- MJ

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

=== IMRM Balance === Predicted spend  =====10% rent set aside

Page 112



Agenda Item 12

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29 October 2019

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: June 2020

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Audit Committee resolves:-

i. To endorse the contents of the report.
ii. To recommend to Council an amendment to the Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy Statement (MRP).

1. Executive summary

1.1 To date, the Council has outperformed the industry benchmark by
0.15%. The Council has achieved a rate of return of 0.72%, against the 7
day LIBID bid rate (LIBID) of 0.57%. The Council’s budget for investment
interest of £90,321 for 2019/20 is expected to be on target.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly me
[...]
; and
* Yield.

4.2 The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its
investments commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. In
the current economic climate it is considered appropriate to keep
investments short term to cover cash flow needs, but also to seek out value
available in periods up to 12 months with highly credit rated financial
institutions, using our suggested creditworthiness approach, including a
minimum sovereign credit rating, and Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay
information.

4.3 The Council’'s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (MRP)

previously approved as part of the TMSS requires revision in light of
economic and operational movements during the year.

Page 117



4.4 The MRP Policy Statement aims to ensure that the provision for the
repayment of borrowing which financed the acquisition of an asset should
be made over a period bearing some relation to that over which the asset
continues to provide a service.

4.5 The MRP Policy Statement has been widened to allow both MRP
methodologies to be considered when assessing the external borrowing
needs on all capital investment types. Previously, the MRP Policy Statement
only allowed for the annuity methodology to be applied to commercial
property. This amendment will enable the Council to consider different
options (such as the asset life method) and find the most cost effective
approach when assessing future capital investments.

The MRP policy to be adopted is as below:-

Borrowing MRP Methodology

All capital Annuity Method

investments, (over the asset life)

including Under this calculation, the revenue budget
Commercial bears an equal annual charge (for principal
Investment and interest) over the life of the asset by
Strategy taking into account the time value of money.

(Total Council
Borrowing of up to | Since MRP only relates to the ‘principal’

£50 million to element, the amount of provision made
include all Council | annually gradually increase
[...]
lect the
proposals within the commercial property acquisition strategy, and
therefore increased this indicator. These proposals will now take place in
2019/20 and 2020/21.

2018/19 2019/20 2019/20
Actual Budget Estimate
Financing costs (£m) 1,004,143 1,756,601 1,422,454
Proportion of net revenue 13.7% 24.8% 20.1%
stream

TREASURY INDICATORS: LIMITS TO BORROWING ACTIVITY

The Operational Boundary - This is the limit beyond which external
debt is not normally expected to exceed. This is the maximum level of
external debt for cash flow purposes.

2018/19 2019/20
Operational Boundary £/ £/
Borrowing 47,500,000 47,500,000
Other long term liabilities - -
Total 47,500,000 47,500,000

Page 130



The Authorised Limit for External Debt - A further key prudential
indicator represents a control on the overall level of borrowing. This
represents a limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit
needs to be set or revised by Full Council. It reflects the level of external
debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is
not sustainable in the longer term.

This provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for
unusual cash movements. This is the maximum amount of money that the
Council could afford to borrow.

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either
the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no
control has yet been exercised.

Authorised limit 201:/19 201:/20
Borrowing 50,500,000 50,500,000
Other long term liabilities - -

Total 50,500,000 50,500,000

West Devon Borough Council’s current level of borrowing as at 30
September 2019 was £29.82 million.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Update Report
	6 Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton
	7 Strategic Risk Assessment - Six monthly update
	Appendix 1A Risk and Opportunities Register October 2019 (WD)
	Opportunities Register October 2019 v1
	Appendix 2 Scoring Matrix

	8 Strategic Debt Review- Six monthly update
	9 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update on Progress
	Exempt - Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix E

	11 Commercial Property Monitoring Report
	CIP charts - Audit Committee Oct 19

	12 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Cllr Crozier Cllr Renders
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:

Section 151 Officer
Director – Governance & Assurance
Director – Place & Enterprise
Internal Audit Manager
Chief Internal Auditor
Senior Specialist – Accountant Business Partner
External Auditor
Senior Specialist – ICT Information Security
Case Management Manager
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

15. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 15
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 23 July 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



16. Grant Thornton Update Report 
* AC 16   
The External Auditor took members through the Grant Thornton update 
report. He explained the consultation exercise currently taking place in 
regard to the Independent Redmond Review, which is looking at local 
authorities financial auditing and reporting. The S151 Officer was 
drafting a consultation response before the end of November that 
would be circulated to all Members.

                
It was then RESOLVED that the content of report be noted  

17. Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton 
* AC 17
The External Auditor presented the Annual Audit letter to Members 
which outlined any key areas arising from their work carried out for 
year ended 31 March 2019.

It was then RESOLVED that the content of the audit letter be noted.  

18. Strategic Risk Assessment - Six monthly update 
AC 18   
The Director of Governance and Assurance introduced the Strategic 
Risk Assessment update report to Members. 

. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that:

1 The Audit Committee reviewed the Strategic Risk & Opportunity 
Register (see Appendix 1a & b) and made recommendations to 
Council on any further action the Committee concluded should be 
considered; and 

2 Approved the proposal to review the Risk Register using a PESTLE 
(Political, Economic, Sociological, Technological, Legal and 
Environmental) analysis approach with the outcome of this review 
being presented back to the Committee at its meeting on 24 March 
2020

19. Strategic Debt Review- Six monthly update 
*AC 19   
The Lead Hub Member presented the report to Members with input 
from the Case Management Manager. It was reported that housing 
benefit overpayments were being managed due to the DWP real time 
reporting with universal credits. The number of write offs were 
reasonably low. The debt recovery team were to be thanked. 
                   
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the report was noted.



20. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20 
*AC 20   
The Internal Auditor introduced the report. Two Member would be 
appointed as reps to attend the Devon Audit Partnership meeting. West 
Devon are non-voting members.
                    
It was then RESOLVED that the Internal Charter and Strategy 
2019/20 was approved. 

21. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update on Progress 
*AC21  
The Internal Auditor updated Members on the progress of FCC contract 
stating early reviews gave assurance it was going well
        
It was then RESOLVED the progress made against the 2019/20 
internal audit plan, and any key issues arising were

22. Commercial Property Monitoring Report 
*AC22          
The Director of Place and Enterprise introduced the report. He stated 
there had been no further purchases since March 2019 and the 
portfolio was performing well.

It was then RESOLVED the performance and risks of the commercial 
property portfolio to date was noted. 

23. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 
AC23    
The Lead Member introduced the review to Members.

It was RESOLVED that:

1 The content of the report was endorsed
2 The Committee recommend to Council an amendment to the 

Medium Revenue Provision Policy Statement (MRP)

24. PART 2 - Cyber Security Report (verbal report) 
*AC24       
 ‘In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business as the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.’



At the request of the Committee, the Senior Specialist (ICT 
Information Security) attended to provide an update on measures that 
the Council had in place. 

The Meeting concluded at 3.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


